502758315 04/08/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2804911

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
KEVIN BIDWELL DOW	NS		04/07/2014	
NICHOLAS ROBERT P	ETERSON	N	04/07/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D				
Name:	STANA	STANADYNE CORPORATION		
Street Address:	92 DEERFIELD ROAD			
City:	WINDSOR			
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06095			
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number		
Application Number:		14247551		
CORRESPONDENCE I				
Fax Number:		(860)527-5029 • the e-mail address first; if that is uns	uccessful it will be sent via	
		1100		
US Mail.				
<i>US Mail.</i> Phone:		(860) 527-9211	uccessia, n win be sent w	
Phone: Email:	ä	(860) 527-9211 akot@pctlaw.com	uccessiui, it will be sent vi	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	á	(860) 527-9211 akot@pctlaw.com ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP	uccessiui, it will be sent vi	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	6 / -	(860) 527-9211 akot@pctlaw.com ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP 750 MAIN STREET		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		(860) 527-9211 akot@pctlaw.com ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP 750 MAIN STREET SUITE 1400	ueeessiai, it will be sent vi	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:		(860) 527-9211 akot@pctlaw.com ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP 750 MAIN STREET		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		(860) 527-9211 akot@pctlaw.com ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP 750 MAIN STREET SUITE 1400		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	UMBER:	(860) 527-9211 akot@pctlaw.com ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP 750 MAIN STREET SUITE 1400 HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	UMBER:	(860) 527-9211 akot@pctlaw.com ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP 750 MAIN STREET SUITE 1400 HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	UMBER:	(860) 527-9211 akot@pctlaw.com ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP 750 MAIN STREET SUITE 1400 HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103 STAN/464/US AGNIESZKA KOT		

source=stan464us_AssignmentSigned_asrecorded#page1.tif source=stan464us_AssignmentSigned_asrecorded#page2.tif source=stan464us_AssignmentSigned_asrecorded#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **Kevin Bidwell Downs** and **Nicholas Robert Peterson**, respectively residing at 51 Mountain Ridge Drive, Coventry, Connecticut 06238, and 35 Arbor Way, **#**7, Ellington, Connecticut 06029, have invented new and useful improvements in

FILTER ELEMENT

which improvements are included in United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/810,307, filed on April 10, 2013 and for which we are making application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application was filed on April 8, 2014 under Application No. 14/247,551; and

WHEREAS, **Stanadyne Corporation**, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 92 Deerfield Road, Windsor, Connecticut 06095, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One (1) Dollar to us in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Kevin Bidwell Downs and Nicholas Robert Peterson, sell, assign and transfer to Stanadyne Corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter called "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and in and to any Letters Patent which may be obtained thereon in the United States and in all countries foreign thereto, together with said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other applications for Letters Patent which have been or may be filed on said improvements in the United States or any other country; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its and their sole use and behoove; and we do hereby further assign to the Assignee the right to file applications for patent in all countries on said improvements and all rights of priority resulting from any application for Letters Patent filed on said improvements.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent of the United States on said improvements to the Assignee.

We further covenant and agree that when requested by the Assignee, and without further consideration, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, we will, for any and all countries, execute and deliver all applications for patent on said improvements, execute all lawful oaths and other papers, supply to the Assignee all

> PATENT REEL: 032626 FRAME: 0786

1

Atty. Docket: STAN/464/US

facts and evidence known to us relating to said improvements and the history and development thereof, testify in all interferences, suits, and other legal proceedings, and generally do everything rightful which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting the title to said improvements in the Assignee.

We further covenant that we have the lawful right to assign the interest in said improvements in the manner and form as herein expressed and that the interests herein conveyed are free from prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other encumbrance whatsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal as of and for this $\underline{7}$ day of \underline{ARIC} , 2014.

- Bidwell &

State of CT) State of CT) ss: Windsor

On this <u>1</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2014, before me personally appeared Kevin Bidwell Downs, who acknowledged that he signed the within instrument and that he executed the same as his own free act and deed.

Mancy Caron

Date Commission Expires:

MANCY J. CARON WOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2016

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal as of and for this 2 day of A_{Pri} , 2014.

Nicholas Robert Peterson

State of CT)) ss: Windsor County of Harlford)

2

PATENT REEL: 032626 FRAME: 0787

Atty. Docket: STAN/464/US

On this <u>7</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2014, before me personally appeared Nicholas Robert Peterson, who acknowledged that he signed the within instrument and that he executed the same as his own free act and deed.

Mancy Q. Caron Notary Public

Date Commission Expires:

NANCY J. CARON NOTARY PUBLIC

PATENT REEL: 032626 FRAME: 0788

RECORDED: 04/08/2014